ITEM NO. 20 (A-108)
1.
Name of  the Sub. 
:  Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC Area.

Sub Head
: Construction of Underground Tank with boosting  arrangement at Kali Bari Marg near Water Supply Control Room. 

2. Name of the Deptt.
:  Civil Engineering, PH Circle, Water Supply Division. 

3.
Brief History of the Subject 

NDMC is responsible for supplying potable drinking water in its jurisdiction to all its consumers.  Water is received in bulk from Delhi Jal Board and is further distributed through the network of approximately 450 k.mtrs. of main and distribution lines. The demand of water for NDMC Area is 225 MLD whereas DJB is supplying an average quantity of about 115 MLD based on monthly meter readings.   NDMC is generating about 10 MLD of water from its own 130 tubewells and thus there is a shortfall of about 100 MLD of water. 


NDMC has constructed 25 Water Boosting Stations in its area and water drawn from DJB’s various reservoirs and generated through tubewells is collected in underground reservoirs and further boosted.  However,  Talkatora Reservoir which supplies water to DIZ Area, RML Hospital, M.P’s/Minster’s Bungalow Area, Parliament House, Parliament House Annexe,  President Estate and adjoining areas does not have requisite water levels and as such, duration of water supply is less from this Reservoir. Consequent upon this, complaints of low water pressure and short supply are received from these areas and, as such, necessity of a water boosting station i.e. construction of underground tank of 30 lac ltrs. capacity with boosting arrangement  through 5 Nos. electric pumps and motors of 100 H.P. capacity at Kali Bari Marg was felt, for which an A/A & E/S amounting to   Rs. 5,21,00,000/- was approved by the Council vide resolution No. 4(A-50) dt. 21st November, 2007.  Earlier, this underground tank was proposed to be constructed in a vacant plot near water supply control room, however, since CPWD has drawn out their boundary wall in this plot, another site i.e. a park between Block 67 & 68, Sector-II, Kali Bari Marg, nearly opposite the previous site near water supply control room has been selected for the purpose of construction of underground tank. The park in question is in possession of Horticulture Department of NDMC for its maintenance.  L&DO has been requested to allot this piece of land to NDMC for construction of tank and pump house which will be under the ground and the same landscaped as a park again by NDMC which will be accessible to the public.  Till such time, allotment of park is made, L&DO has been requested to issue NOC for construction of tank.  Chief Minister, Delhi has also written to Minister of Urban Development, Govt. of India in this regard. Reply, however, with regard to this is yet to be received.

4.
Detailed Proposal of the Subject :

After approval of A/A & E/S estimate for Rs. 5,21,00,000/- by the Council and sanction of  detailed estimate by the Competent Authority, item rate tenders have been invited through E-Tendering System for an estimated cost of Rs.1,95,73,705/- by giving wide publicity through Delhi Govt. & NDMC Website and newspapers and the same have been opened on 29.12.08.  One tender of M/s Tirupati Cement Products  has been received for a cost of Rs. 3,04,07,969/- which works out to 55.35% above the estimated cost. The tendered cost works out to 13.30% above the justified cost.  Keeping in view the importance of the work of construction of the underground tank for water supply purposes, to explore the possibilities of reduction in rates, negotiations were conducted through a Negotiation Sub Committee under Addl. CE(C) and comprising of  Sr.A.O.(W-1), EE(P-1), EE(W/S), EE(SM), EE(BM-II).  Though, the contractor, at first showed his reluctance to reduce the rates, however, on persuasions, he offered a rebate of 7.5% on his tendered amount, thus, negotiated cost of tender of Rs.2,81,27,371/- works out to 4.83% above the justified cost. The overall cost of tender works out to 43.70% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,95,73,705/-  against justified rates of 37.08% above the estimated cost. 

5.
Final Implications of the Proposed Subject :


As per the rates tendered by the M/s Tirupati Cement Products Ltd., an amount of Rs.2,81,27,371/- is likely to be incurred for  execution of the scheme.  Besides this, the work of laying of cables, restoration of road cuts and landscaping of area, so as to make the top of the underground tank and pump house green, will be carried out separately. A provision of Rs.5 lacs has been made in the revised budget proposal during 2008-09 and Rs.100 lacs in the budget proposals for the year 2009-10 for this scheme. However, after award of work the necessary budget provisions will be got revised as per requirement. 

6.
Implementation Schedule with Timeliness for each stage including Internal Processing :

The time schedule of the scheme is given hereunder:--

a)
Acceptance of Tenders 


-
January. 2009.

b)
Start of Work 



-
15th February, 2009

c)
Completion of work                  

 -         January 2010

d) 
Commissioning of the scheme

 -
February 2010


(With time of completion 


As 12 Months).

7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the Subject :

The Finance Department has observed as under:-


This is a major work. In response to call of open tenders, only one firm has participated. The negotiated offer of lone participant is at 43.70% above the estimated cost against the justification as checked by Planning at 37.08% above which is still higher by 4.83% than the justified rates. This being the first call and the offer of the lone firm being higher than the justified rates, though within the variation of 5%, there should have been retry by invoking provisions of section 16.7 of CPWD Manual Vol-II but Negotiation Sub-Committee headed by Addl. CE(C) has recommended the negotiated offer, considering importance of the work of construction of underground tank in question. 


If, the department holds the view that retry is not likely to evoke desired results in the shape of adequate response and the correctness of justification is rechecked in the light of OM dated 31.12.08 issued by CPWD with regard to taking provision of contractor’s profit in justification to ensure that elements of overheads listed in the OM referred to are not considered in the justification, negotiated offer of single bidder M/s Tirupathi Cement Product amounting to Rs.2,81,27,371/- (Rupees Two crore eighty one lac twenty seven thousand three hundred seventy one only) i.e. 43.70% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,95,73,705/- and against the justified rates of 37.08% above the estimated cost may be processed further for consideration of the Council further subject to i) availability of funds and ii) NOC from L & DO as sought vide letter no.D2299/EE(WS) dt.15.08.08. 


This issues with the prior approval of F.A.”

8.
Comments of the Department on Comments of Finance Department :


The comments of the Finance Department are clarified as under :-

Tenders have been invited through E-tendering system by giving wide publicity to the tender through portals available at  Delhi Govt. and NDMC website and Newspapers.  Nevertheless, one tender has been received and considering importance of the work the negotiation Sub Committee headed by Addl. CE (C) recommended the negotiated offer of M/s Tirupathi Cement Products though the same is higher by 4.83% than the justified rates. Even if retried, there does not seem to be any possibility of receiving lesser rates. 

As regards justification, the same is in conformity with the O.M. dt. 31.12.2008 issued by CPWD.  Further, regarding i) availability of funds, a provision of Rs. 5 lacs has been made in the revised budget proposal during 2008-09 and Rs. 100 lacs in the budget proposals for the year 2009-10 for this scheme. However, after award of work, necessary budget provisions will be got revised as per requirement ii) the case for issue of NOC by L & DO is being pursued vigorously to the extent that the Chief Minister of Delhi has written letters to Minister of Urban Development Govt. of India, in this regard.

9.
Legal Implication of the Subject :


Not applicable 

10.
Details of Previous Council Resolutions, Existing Law of Parliament and Assembly on the Subject :

Council resolution No. 4(A-50) dt. 21st November, 2007.

11.
Comments of the Law Department on the Subject :


Not applicable 

12.
Comments of the Department on the Comments of Law Department :


Not applicable 

13.
Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case. 


It is certified that all the CVC guidelines have been followed. 

14.
Recommendations :


The case is placed before the Council for consideration and acceptance of tenders of M/s Tirupati Cement Products for negotiated amount of Rs.2,81,27,371/- which works out to 43.70% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,95,73,705/-. The work is proposed to be taken up in hand at the earliest without seeking NOC from L & DO. 

Approval may also be accorded to award the work in anticipation of confirmation of minutes of the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accept the tender of M/s Tirupati Cement Products for the negotiated amount of Rs.2,81,27,371/-, which works out to 43.70% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,95,73,705/-; for the work of construction of underground tank with boosting arrangement at Kali Bari Marg near Water Supply Control Room.

It was noted that NOC from L&DO was still awaited despite many requests made by NDMC. The Council, therefore, further resolved that the work may be taken up at the earliest without waiting for NOC from the L&DO, but the Department may vigorously persue with L&DO to obtain NOC at the earliest. 

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.
